Borodino -

Game Turn

The Redoubt
16 — 17:45

Minor victory for the Russian Army

The Grande Armee has suffered losses of:

[ 23%]
including:

[ 73]

[ 13%]

[ 1%]

[ 29%]
[ 0%]
[ 4%]

Honors: [ 167]

Losses include
[ 287]

Losses include

[ 126]
127]
128]
172]
173]
174]
178]
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9988 men of all arms

3200 dead and wounded
5936 missing
852 prisoners

9857 bayonets
0 sabres
131 artillerists
9 cannon[s] lost
7.le Artillerie a Cheval

1 standard[s]:
1.9e Ligne [1]

7 General[s]:

d'Alton - Severely wounded

PierreGratien - Severely wounded

Charles August Bonnamy - Dressing wound
Jean Baptiste Broussier - Severely wounded
Bertrand de Sivray - Severely wounded
Louis Ameras - Mortally wounded

Clement - Lightly wounded

The Russian Army has suffered losses of:

[ 18%]
including:

[ 6%]

[ 9%]

[ 2%]

[ 22%]
[ 0%]

8054 men of all arms

2877 dead and wounded
4300 missing
877 prisoners

6984 bayonets

0 sabres
1070 artillerists
17 cannon[i}-lost
3.Smolenskii:iﬁ;"

o



Army Napoleon I
[ 101] L'Empereur Napoleon I - Active B+ [1400 paces]

Corps Louis Nicolas Davout
[ 124] Marechal d'Empire Louis Nicolas Davout - Active B+ [1400 paces]

Division Charles Morand - Attack

[ 125] General de Division Charles Morand - Active B+ [950 paces]
Brigade d'Alton - Attack
[ 126] General de Brigade d'Alton - Severely wounded B+ [500 paces]

[D] [ 154] 1.13e Leger 255/ 323 [sk]
[R] [ 155] 2.13e Leger 146/ 478 [sk]
[D] [ 156] 3.13e Leger 175/ 440 [sk]

[ 157] 4.13e Leger 26/ 588 [ 1] [sk]

Brigade PierreGratien - Attack
[ 127] General de Brigade PierreGratien - Severely wounded B+ [500 paces]

[ 158] 1.17e Ligne 36/ 551 [ 1] [sk]
[ 159] 2.17e Ligne 123/ 479 [sk]
[D] [ 160] 3.17e Ligne 254/ 365 [sk]
[ 161] 4.17e Ligne 32/ 588 [ 1] [sk]

Brigade Charles August Bonnamy - Attack
[ 128] General de Brigade Charles August Bonnamy - Dressing wound B+ [500 paces]

[D] [ 162] 1.30e Ligne 192/ 402 [sk]
[D] [ 163] 2.30e Ligne 14/ 568 [ 1] [sk]
[D] [ 164] 3.30e Ligne 371/ 251 [ 1] [sk]
[D] [ 165] 4.30e Ligne 136/ 476 [sk]

Battalion Beroville
[ 129] Capitaine Beroville - Active B+ [250 paces]
[ 166] 1.7e Artillerie a Pied 16/ 189 [ 8]
[W] [ 167] 7.l1le Artillerie a Cheval 33/ 120 [ 6] Honors

Division Etienne Maurice Gerard - Attack
[ 135] General de Division Etienne Maurice Gerard - Active B+ [950 paces]

[ 183] 1.21le Ligne 0/ 589 [ 1] [sk]
[ 184] 2.21e Ligne 0/ 578 [ 1] [sk]
[ 185] 3.21le Ligne 0/ 594 [ 1] [sk]
[ 186] 4.21e Ligne 0/ 606 [ 1] [sk]

Brigade Leclerc des Essarts - Attack
[ 136] General de Brigade Leclerc des Essarts - Active B+ [500 paces]

[ 187] 1.7e Leger 0/ 602 [ 11 [sk]
[ 188] 2.7e Leger 0/ 626 [ 1] [sk]
[ 189] 3.7e Leger 0/ 577 [ 1] [sk]
[ 190] 4.7e Leger 0/ 601 [ 1] [sk]

Brigade Henri-Aloyse-Ignace Baudinot - Attack
[ 137] Colonel Henri-Aloyse-Ignace Baudinot - Active B+ [500 paces]

[ 191] 1.12e Ligne 0/ 623 [ 1] [sk]
[ 192] 2.12e Ligne 0/ 621 [ 1] [sk]
[ 193] 3.12e Ligne 0/ 611 [ 1] [sk]
[ 194] 4.12e Ligne 0/ 578 [ 1] [sk]

Battalion Christophe Pelgrin

[ 138] Colonel Christophe Pelgrin - Active B+ [250 paces]
[ 195] 3.7e Artillerie a Pied 0/ 199 [ 8]
[ 196] 4.3e Artillerie a Cheval 0/ 158 [ 6]

Corps Eugene de Beauharnais
[ 167] Prince Eugene de Beauharnais - Active B+ [1400 paces]

Division Alexis Joseph Delzons - Attack

[ 168] General de Division Alexis Joseph Delzons - Active B+ [950 paces]
Brigade Huard de Saint Aubin - Attack
[ 169] General de Brigade Huard de Saint Aubin - Active B+ [500 paces]

[ 267] 1.8e Leger 0/ 623 [sk]
[ 268] 2.8e Leger 0/ 626 [sk]
[ 269] 1.84e Ligne 0/ 591 [ 1] [sk]
[ 270] 2.84e Ligne 0/ 620 [ 1] [sk]
[ 271] 3.84e Ligne 0/ 623 [ 1] [sk]
[ 272] le Prov. Croatian Regt. 0/ 580 [sk]

Brigade Louis Auguste Plauzonne - Attack

[ 170] General de Brigade Louis Auguste Plauzonne - Active B+ [500 paces]
[ 273] 1.92e Ligne 0/ 582 [ 1] [sk]
[ 274] 2.92e Ligne 0/ 621 [ 1] [sk]



[ 275] 3.92e Ligne 0/ 594 [ 1] [sk]
[ 276] 1.106e Ligne 0/ 581 [ 1] [sk]
[ 277] 2.106e Ligne 0/ 603 [ 1] [sk]
[ 278] 3.106e Ligne 0/ 616 [ 1] [sk]

Battalion Demay

[ 171] Chef de Battalion Demay - Active B+ [250 paces]
[ 279] 9.2e Artillerie a Pied 0/ 202 [ 8]
[ 280] 2.4e Artillerie a Cheval 0/ 146 [ 6]

Division Jean Baptiste Broussier - Attack

[ 172] General de Division Jean Baptiste Broussier - Severely wounded B+ [950 paces]
Brigade Bertrand de Sivray - Disengage
[ 173] General de Brigade Bertrand de Sivray - Severely wounded B+ [500 paces]

[D] [ 281] 1.18e Leger 175/ 440 [sk]
[D] [ 282] 2.18e Leger 129/ 489 [sk]
[D] [ 283] 1.53e Ligne 0/ 596 [ 1] [sk]
[D] [ 284] 2.53e Ligne 82/ 522 [ 1] [sk]
[D] [ 285] 3.53e Ligne 160/ 440 [ 1] [sk]
[D] [ 286] 20 Joseph Napoleon 356/ 260 [sk]
Brigade Louis Ameras - Attack
[ 174] General de Brigade Louis Ameras - Mortally wounded B+ [500 paces]
[D] [ 287] 1.9e Ligne 592/ 0 [sk] Lost Eagle
[R] [ 288] 2.9e Ligne 72/ 503 [ 1] [sk]
[R] [ 289] 3.9e Ligne 107/ 504 [ 1] [sk]
[ 290] 4.9e Ligne 144/ 448 [ 1] [sk]
[ 291] 1.35e Ligne 37/ 580 [ 1] [sk]
[ 292] 2.35e Ligne 71/ 523 [ 1] [sk]
[Y] [ 293] 3.35e Ligne 236/ 364 [sk]

Battalion Hermann

[ 175] Chef de Battalion Hermann - Active B+ [250 paces]
[ 294] 7.2e Artillerie a Pied 3/ 207 [ 8]
[ 295] 3.4e Artillerie a Cheval 10/ 151 [ 6]

Brigade Lechi - Attack
[ 176] General de Brigade Lechi - Active B+ [500 paces]

[ 296] 1.Italian Royal Velites 0/ 626 [sk]
[ 297] 2.Italian Royal Velites 0/ 614 [sk]
[ 298] 1.Italian Guard 0/ 578 [sk]
[ 299] 2.Italian Guard 0/ 570 [sk]
[ 300] 1.Italian Guard Conscripts 0/ 617 [sk]
[ 301] 2.Italian Guard Conscripts 0/ 581 [sk]

Battalion Clement
[ 178] Chef de Battalion Clement - Lightly wounded B+ [250 paces]

[ 306] le Italian Foot Artillery 14/ 133 [ 6]
[ 307] 2e Italian Foot Artillery 10/ 131 [ 6]
[ 308] le Italian Horse Artillery 45/ 99 [ 6]

Corps Joachim Murat
[ 208] Marechal d'Empire Joachim Murat - Active B+ [1400 paces]

Corps Louis-Pierre Montbrun
[ 222] General de Division Louis-Pierre Montbrun - Active B+ [1400 paces]

Division Pierre Wathier - Attack
[ 227] General de Division Pierre Wathier - Active B+ [950 paces]
[ 405] 1.2e Artillerie a Cheval 0/ 153 [ 6]
[ 406] 4.2e Artillerie a Cheval 0/ 157 [ 6]
Brigade Louis-Chertien Beaumont - Attack
[ 228] General de Brigade Louis-Chertien Beaumont - Active B+ [500 paces]
[ 407] 5e Cuirassiers 0/ 251
Brigade Jean Louis Richter - Attack
[ 229] General de Brigade Jean Louis Richter - Active B+ [500 paces]
[ 408] 8e Cuirassiers 0/ 230
Brigade Joseph-Philippe Dornes - Attack
[ 230] General de Brigade Joseph-Philippe Dornes - Active B+ [500 paces]
[ 409] 10e Cuirassiers 0/ 228
[ 410] 1.2e Chevau-Leger-Lanciers 0/ 182 [sk]

Division Jean-Marie Antoine Defrance - Attack
[ 231] General de Division Jean-Marie Antoine Defrance - Active B+ [950 paces]
[ 411] 3.1le Artillerie a Cheval 0/ 149 [ 6]



[ 412] 4.1le Artillerie a Cheval 0/ 156 [ 6]

Brigade Louis-Claude Chouard - Attack

[ 232] General de Brigade Louis-Claude Chouard - Active B+ [500 paces]
[ 413] 1.le Carabiniers 0/ 250
[ 414] 2.le Carabiniers 0/ 239

Brigade Pierre Paultre de Lamotte - Attack

[ 233] General de Brigade Pierre Paultre de Lamotte - Active B+ [500 paces]
[ 415] 2e Carabiniers 0/ 247

Brigade Joseph Bouvier des Eclaz - Attack

[ 234] General de Brigade Joseph Bouvier des Eclaz - Active B+ [500 paces]
[ 416] le Cuirassiers 0/ 238
[ 417] 4.4e Chevau-Leger-Lanciers 0/ 176 [sk]

Corps Marie-Victor Latour-Maubourg
[ 243] General de Division Marie-Victor Latour-Maubourg - Active B+ [1400 paces]

Division Jean-Thomas-Guillaume Lorge - Attack
[ 246] General de Division Jean-Thomas-Guillaume Lorge - Active B+ [950 paces]
[ 441] 2. Westphalian Horse Battery 0/ 149 [ 6]
[ 442] 2. Saxon Horse Battery 0/ 154 [ 6]
Brigade Johann von Thielemann - Attack
[ 247] Generalmajor Johann von Thielemann - Active B+ [500 paces]

[ 443] 1.Zastrow Cuirassier 0/ 249
[ 444] 2.Zastrow Cuirassier 0/ 244
[ 445] Saxon Garde du Corps 0/ 240
[ 446] l4e Polish Cuirassiers 0/ 251

Brigade Helmut Auguste von Lepel - Attack
[ 248] General de Brigade Helmut Auguste von Lepel - Active B+ [500 paces]

[ 447] 1.1. Westphalian Cuirassiers 0/ 244
[ 448] 2.1. Westphalian Cuirassiers 0/ 242
[ 449] 1.2. Westphalian Cuirassiers 0/ 229
[ 450] 2.2. Westphalian Cuirassiers 0/ 246
Strengths:

losses/active

3921/ 29230 Bayonets
0/ 3986 Sabres

131/ 2653 Artillerists
9/ 144 Cannon

4052/ 35869 Total of all arms
64 Standards present
1 Standards lost



Army Mikhail Golenishchev-Kutuzov
[ 501] General der Infanterie Mikhail Golenishchev-Kutuzov - Active B+ [1400 paces]

Wing Mikhail Barclay de Tolly
[ 502] General der Infanterie Mikhail Barclay de Tolly - Active B- [1200 paces]

Corps Alexander Osterman-Tolstoy
[ 524] Generalleutnant Alexander Osterman-Tolstoy - Active B- [1200 paces]

Division Nikolai Bakhmetyev I - Attack

[ 525] Generalmajor Nikolai Bakhmetyev I - Active B- [800 paces]
Brigade Pavel Choglokov - Attack
[ 526] Generalmajor Pavel Choglokov - Severely wounded B- [400 paces]

[ 558] 1. Kexholmskii IR 3/ 494

[Y] [ 559] 3. Kexholmskii IR 200/ 284

[D] [ 560] 1. Pernovskii IR 455/ 18 Lost Standard
[ 561] 3. Pernovskii IR 0/ 498

Brigade Vasili Laptev - Attack
[ 527] Generalmajor Vasili Laptev - Active B- [400 paces]

[ 562] 1. Polotskii IR 0/ 497
[ 563] 3. Polotskii IR 0/ 484
[ 564] 1. Yeletskii IR 0/ 489
[ 565] 3. Yeletskii IR 0/ 462

Brigade Alexander Maleyev I - Attack
[ 529] Podpolkovnik Alexander Maleyev I - Active B- [400 paces]

[ 570] 2nd Battery Company 1/ 294 [12]
[ 571] 3rd Light Company 24/ 273 [12]
[Y] [ 572] 1.4th Light Company 149/ 6 [ 1]

Division Aleksey Bakhmetyev III - Attack

[ 530] Generalmajor Aleksey Bakhmetyev III - Dressing wound B- [800 paces]
Brigade Prince Ivan Gurielov - Attack
[ 531] Generalmajor Prince Ivan Gurielov - Active B- [400 paces]

[D] [ 573] 1. Yekaterinburgskii IR 264/ 237
[Y] [ 574] 3. Yekaterinburgskii IR 135/ 361
[R] [ 5751 1. Rylskii IR 83/ 415

[ 576] 3. Rylskii IR 0/ 494

Brigade Fedor Aleksopol - Attack
[ 532] Generalmajor Fedor Aleksopol - Active B- [400 paces]
[ 577] 1. Koporskii IR 24/ 444
[ 578] 3. Koporskii IR 15/ 478
Brigade Sergei Ostrovsky - Attack
[ 533] Polkovnik Sergei Ostrovsky - Active B- [400 paces]
[ 581] 1. IV Korps Comb. Grenadier 0/ 369
[ 582] 2. IV Korps Comb. Grenadier 0/ 364

Corps Dmitri Dokhturov
[ 544] General der Infanterie Dmitri Dokhturov - Active B- [1200 paces]

Division Peter Kaptsevich - Attack

[ 545] General der Artillerie Peter Kaptsevich - Active B- [800 paces]
Brigade Dmitri Lyapunov IV - Attack
[ 546] Polkovnik Dmitri Lyapunov IV - Active B- [400 paces]

[ 623] 1.Moskovskii IR 0/ 471
[ 624] 3.Moskovskii IR 0/ 494
[ 625] 1.Pskovskii IR 0/ 456
[ 626] 3.Pskovskii IR 0/ 489

Brigade Aleksey Aigustov - Attack
[ 547] Polkovnik Aleksey Aigustov - Active B- [400 paces]

[ 627] 1.Libavskii IR 0/ 460
[ 628] 3.Libavskii IR 0/ 469
[ 629] 1.Sofiiskii IR 0/ 478
[ 630] 3.Sofiiskii IR 0/ 498

Brigade Nikanor Kashirinov - Attack
[ 548] Podpolkovnik Nikanor Kashirinov - Active B- [400 paces]

[ 631] 1.11th Jager 0/ 471 [sk]
[ 632] 3.11th Jager 0/ 483 [sk]
[ 633] 1.36th Jager 0/ 500 [sk]
[ 634] 3.36th Jager 0/ 497 [sk]

Brigade Danil Devel - Attack
[ 549] Podpolkovnik Danil Devel - Active B- [400 paces]



[ 635] 7th Battery Company 3/ 295 [12]
[ 636] 12th Light Company 6/ 298 [12]
[ 637] 13th Light Company 5/ 303 [12]

Division Peter Likhachev I - Attack

[ 550] Generalmajor Peter Likhachev I - Active B- [800 paces]
Brigade Ivan Tsybulsky - Attack
[ 551] Generalmajor Ivan Tsybulsky - Active B- [400 paces]

[ 638] 1.Ufimskii IR 0/ 468
[ 639] 3.Ufimskii IR 0/ 473
[ 640] 1.Shirvanskii IR 0/ 495
[ 641] 3.Shirvanskii IR 0/ 501

Brigade Peter Denisyev - Attack
[ 552] Polkovnik Peter Denisyev - Active B- [400 paces]

[ 642] 1.Butyrskii IR 0/ 461
[ 643] 3.Butyrskii IR 0/ 461
[ 644] 1.Tomskii IR 0/ 496
[ 645] 3.Tomskii IR 0/ 470

Brigade Nikolai Vuich - Attack
[ 553] Polkovnik Nikolai Vuich - Active B- [400 paces]

[ 646] 1.19th Jager 0/ 503 [sk]
[ 647] 3.19th Jager 0/ 456 [sk]
[ 648] 1.40th Jager 0/ 457 [sk]
[ 649] 3.40th Jager 0/ 462 [sk]

Brigade Ivan Yefremov - Attack
[ 554] Podpolkovnik Ivan Yefremov - Active B- [400 paces]

[ 650] 24th Battery Company 0/ 296 [12]
[ 651] 45th Light Company 0/ 307 [12]
[ 652] 46th Light Company 0/ 296 [12]

Corps Fedor Korf

[ 560] Generalmajor Fedor Korf - Active B- [1200 paces]
Brigade Nikolai Davydov - Attack
[ 561] Polkovnik Nikolai Davydov - Active B- [400 paces]

[ 670] 1.Moskovskii Dragoon Regt 0/ 235
[ 671] 2.Moskovskii Dragoon Regt 0/ 241
[ 672] 1.Pskovskii Dragoon Regt 0/ 245
[ 6731 2.Pskovskii Dragoon Regt 0/ 231

Brigade Yakov Zakharzhevsky - Attack

[ 563] Podpolkovnik Yakov Zakharzhevsky - Active B- [400 paces]
[ 682] 6th Horse Company 0/ 301 [12]

Brigade Stephan Dyatkov - Attack

[ 564] Generalmajor Stephan Dyatkov - Active B- [400 paces]

[ 683] l.Kurlandskii Dragoon Regt 0/ 230
[ 684] 2.Kurlandskii Dragoon Regt 0/ 236
[ 685] 1.0renburgskii Dragoon Regt 0/ 252
[ 686] 2.0renburgskii Dragoon Regt 0/ 231

Brigade Cyprian Creitz - Attack
[ 565] Polkovnik Cyprian Creitz - Active B- [400 paces]

[ 687] 1.Irkutskii Dragoon Regt 0/ 248
[ 688] 2.Irkutskii Dragoon Regt 0/ 252
[ 689] 1.Sibirskii Dragoon Regt 0/ 252
[ 690] 2.Sibirskii Dragoon Regt 0/ 248

Brigade Aleksey Nikitin - Attack
[ 567] Polkovnik Aleksey Nikitin - Active B- [400 paces]
[ 699] 7th Horse Company 0/ 306 [12]

Division Alexander Kutaisov - Attack
[ 575] Generalmajor Alexander Kutaisov - Active B- [800 paces]
Brigade Nikolay Shishkin II - Attack
[ 576] Captain Nikolay Shishkin II - Active B- [400 paces]
[ 729] 1st Light Company 0/ 293 [12]
[ 730] 2nd Light Company 0/ 296 [12]
Brigade Baron Fedor Tornov - Attack
[ 577] Podpolkovnik Baron Fedor Tornov - Active B- [400 paces]
[ 731] 5th Light Company 0/ 294 [12]
Brigade Pavel Merlin - Attack
[ 578] Polkovnik Pavel Merlin - Active B- [400 paces]
[ 732] 4th Horse Company 0/ 308 [12]
[ 733] 5th Horse Company 0/ 298 [12]
Brigade Osip Parkinson - Attack



[ 579] Podpolkovnik Osip Parkinson - Active B-
[ 734] 29th Battery Company 0/
[ 735] 30th Battery Company 0/

Brigade Yegor Khoven - Attack

[ 580] Podpolkovnik Yegor Khoven - Active B-

[ 736] 9th Horse Company 0/
[ 737] 10th Horse Company 0/
[ 738] 22nd Horse Company 0/

Wing Peter Bagration

[ 581] General der Infanterie Peter Bagration - Active B-

Staff Andrei Gorchakov II

[ 582] Generalleutnant Andrei Gorchakov II - Active B-

Corps Nikolai Rayevsky
[ 583] Generalleutnant Nikolai Rayevsky - Active B-

Division Illarion Vasilchikov - Attack

[ 584] Generalmajor Illarion Vasilchikov - Active
Brigade Andrei Bogdanovsky - Attack
[ 585] Polkovnik Andrei Bogdanovsky - Active B-

[D] [ 739] 1.Narvskii IR 153/
[D] [ 740] 3.Narvskii IR 134/
[ 741] 1.Smolenskii IR 8/
[ 742] 3.Smolenskii IR 101/

Brigade Karl Friedrich Pantzerbiter - Attack

[ 586] Polkovnik Karl Friedrich Pantzerbiter - Active B-

[400 paces]
302 [12]
304 [12]

[400 paces]

305 [12]
297 [12]
302 [12]

[1200 paces]

[800 paces]

[1200 paces]

B- [800 paces]
[400 paces]
334

356

461

371 Honors

[400 paces]

[ 743] 1.Novoingermanlandskii IR 90/ 412
[ 744] 3.Novoingermanlandskii IR 17/ 443
[R] [ 745] 1.Alexopolskii IR 111/ 366
[ 746] 3.Alexopolskii IR 3/ 497

Brigade Andrei Glebov - Attack
[ 587] Polkovnik Andrei Glebov - Active B-

[400 paces]

[ 747] 1.6th Jager 14/ 449 [sk]

7481 3.6th Jager 141/ 362 [sk]
[ 749] 1.41st Jager 70/ 411 [sk]
[ 750] 3.41st Jager 68/ 426 [sk]

Division Ivan Paskevich - Attack

[ 588] Generalmajor Ivan Paskevich - Active B-

Brigade Nikolai Kadyshev - Attack

[ 589] Podpolkovnik Nikolai Kadyshev - Severely wounded B-

[800 paces]

[ 751] 1.Nizhegorodskii IR 43/ 432
[ 752] 3.Nizhegorodskii IR 139/ 356
[D] [ 753] 1.0rlovskii IR 144/ 341
[ 754] 3.0rlovskii IR 14/ 489

Brigade Yeremei [Geronimo] Savoini - Attack
[ 590] Polkovnik Yeremei [Geronimo] Savoini

- Severely wounded B-

[R] [ 755] 1.Ladozhskii IR 144/ 352
[Y] [ 756] 3.Ladozhskii IR 210/ 290
[ 757] 1.Poltavskii IR 35/ 440
[ 758] 3.Poltavskii IR 22/ 466

Brigade Fedor Gogel I - Disengage
[ 591] Polkovnik Fedor Gogel I - Active B-

[400 paces]

[D] [ 759] 1.5th Jager 93/ 400 [sk]
[D] [ 760] 3.5th Jager 158/ 303 [sk]
[D] [ 761] 1.42nd Jager 77/ 420 [sk]
[D] [ 762] 3.42nd Jager 114/ 358 [sk]

Brigade Gustav Shulman II - Disengage

[ 592] Podpolkovnik Gustav Shulman II - Captured B-

[400 paces]

[D] [ 763] 26th Battery Company 284/ 6
[D] [ 764] 47th Light Company 0/ 293 [12]
[D] [ 764] 47th Light Company 0/ 293 [12]
Strengths:
losses/active
3282/ 27392 Bayonets
0/ 2901 Sabres
472/ 6566 Artillerists
17/ 265 Cannon

[400 paces]

[400 paces]



3754/ 36859 Total of all arms
103 Standards present
1 Standards lost



